

No. 18-260

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF MAUI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB -  
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;  
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

COUNTY OF MAUI  
MOANA M. LUTEY  
RICHELLE M. THOMSON  
200 South High Street  
Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i 96793  
(808) 270-7740

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
ELBERT LIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL R. SHEBELSKIE  
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
elin@HuntonAK.com  
(804) 788-8200

COLLEEN P. DOYLE  
DIANA PFEFFER MARTIN  
550 South Hope Street  
Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 532-2000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 12, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress Unambiguously Defined Point Source Pollution Based on the Means of Delivery to Navigable Waters. ....	3
A. The statutory text clearly sets forth a means-of-delivery test. ....	3
1. “From” indicates that “any point source” must be the means of the addition to navigable waters. ....	3
2. “Any point source” includes one point source or many point sources together as the means of delivery.....	8
B. A means-of-delivery test accords with the CWA’s structure. ....	9
C. Other CWA provisions support a means- of-delivery test. ....	12
D. The CWA’s legislative history sup- ports a means-of-delivery test.....	16
E. A means-of-delivery test is consistent with the CWA’s purposes. ....	17
II. The Means-of-Delivery Test Is Confirmed by <i>UARG</i> and <i>SWANCC</i> .....	18
III. The County’s Wells Do Not Require a Point Source Permit.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Federal Cases:</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air &amp; Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	2, 11
<i>Culbertson v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 517 (2019).....	13
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	5
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	16
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	17
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	4
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utils. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	2
<i>League of Wilderness Defs. / Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1, 4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	4
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	9
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	7
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-967- JCC, 2016 WL 6217108 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2016) .....	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2, 18
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2, 12
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1, 2, 18

**Docketed Material:**

First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , No. 1:12-cv- 00198 SOM BMK (D. Haw. Aug. 9, 2012), ECF 36.....	22
---	----

**Federal Statutes:**

33 U.S.C. § 407 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(7).....	2, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	21
33 U.S.C. § 1254(c) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(1) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(D) .....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b).....	1, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1).....	2, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(D) .....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(s)(2) .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1342(s)(3)(B).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)(B).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	4, 5, 22, 23
<b><u>Legislative History:</u></b>	
116 Cong. Rec. 28,184 (1970) (statement of Rep. Fascell).....	13, 14
116 Cong. Rec. 33,389 (1970) (statement of Sen. Nelson) .....	14
<b><u>State Regulations:</u></b>	
Haw. Code R. § 11-54-1 .....	18
<b><u>Federal Register:</u></b>	
84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019).....	23
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Abaya, Leilani M. et al., <i>A multi-indicator approach for identifying shoreline sewage pollution hotspots adjacent to coral reefs</i> , 129 Marine Pollution Bulletin 70 (2018) .....	19
Hawai‘i State Department of Health, <i>Hawai‘i’s Nonpoint Source Management Plan (2015-2020)</i> , <a href="https://planning.hawaii.gov/czm/initiatives/coastal-nonpoint-pollution-control-program/hawaiis-implementation-plan-for-polluted-runoff-control/">https://planning.hawaii.gov/czm/initiatives/coastal-nonpoint-pollution-control-program/hawaiis-implementation-plan-for-polluted-runoff-control/</a> .....	19
Todd, David K. & Larry W. Mays, <i>Groundwater Hydrology</i> (3rd ed. 2005) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
U.S. EPA, Decentralized Systems Technology Fact Sheet: Septic Tank Soil Absorption Systems, EPA 932-F-99-075 (Sept. 1999), <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=P1007ZQR.TXT">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPURL.cgi?Dockey=P1007ZQR.TXT</a> .....	19
U.S. EPA, NPDES Permit Status Reports, FY 2017 Non-Tribal Permits Detailed Percent Current Status, <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018-01/documents/final_fy17_eoy_non-tribal_backlog_report_card.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018-01/documents/final_fy17_eoy_non-tribal_backlog_report_card.pdf</a> .....	21
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (1971).....	4
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	8
